
PROJECT SUMMARY 
Department of Regional Planning 

 

 CC.060412 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 

To establish a charter middle school with 450 students and 26 faculty members, consisting of one 2-story 
building and parking lot. A discretionary Director’s Review is required for transitional parking located within the 
R-2 (Two-Family Residence) zone within 100’ of the adjacent C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) zone pursuant to 
Los Angeles County Code Section 22.20.190.  The southern-most 50’ of the parking lot requires a non-
discretionary revised exhibit “A” to CUP 269 and ZEC 8906. The school is a non-discretionary, permitted use in 
the C-3 zone.  The project includes the demolition of the commercial building on parcel APN 5232-016-005 and 
the partial demolition of the south-east corner of the commercial building located at 3640 E. 1st Street (APNs 
5232-016-004 and 5232-016-007) as depicted on the Demolition Plan.  

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 

Negative Declaration 
 
CASE STATUS  

The discretionary Director’s Review was approved on June 13, 2012 and the director’s decision was appealed on June 
27, 2012.  
 

CASE PLANNER: PHONE NUMBER: E-MAIL ADDRESS: 

Alice Wong (213) 974 - 6438 awong@planning.lacounty.gov 

 

PROJECT NUMBER:  R2011-01275  HEARING DATE: 8/29/2012  

APPLICANT / OWNER:  Pacific Charter School Development (PCSD) MAP/EXHIBIT DATE:  July 12, 2012 

ENTITLEMENT(S): 

 Appeal of approval of Discretionary Director’s 
Review Plot Plan No. RPP201101088 

 Revised Exhibit ‘A’ to ZEC8906 and CUP269 

 Environmental Assessment No. RENV 
201100186 

LOCATION: 

3650 E. 1
st
 Street (a.k.a. 113 S. Rowan Avenue), 

East Los Angeles 

APN(s):  

5232-016-004, 005, -007 thru -010, -034 thru -036 

GENERAL PLAN / COMMUNITY PLAN / CSD: 

 East Los Angeles Community Plan 

 East Los Angeles Community Standards 
District (CSD) 

 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE PROPOSED UNITS SITE AREA MAX UNITS 

MC (Major Commercial) & 
LMD (Low/Medium Density 
Residential; 17 du/ac) 

C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) & 
R-2 (Two-Family Residence) 

N/A  1.27 acres  N/A  

 





 

June 13, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: PROJECT NO. R2011-01275 

PERMIT NO. RPP201101088 
Pacific Charter Middle School 
Request for discretionary Director’s Review for Transitional Parking & Revised Exhibit 
‘A’ to ZEC 8906 and CUP 269 

3650 E. 1
st

 Street, East Los Angeles (APN 5232-016-005, -007 to -010, and -034 to -036) 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
This is to inform you that the above-described application has been APPROVED by the Department of 
Regional Planning for a discretionary Director’s Review for transitional parking and Revised Exhibit ‘A’ to 
ZEC 8906 and CUP 269 associated with the development of Pacific Charter Middle School. This project 
includes the demolition of the commercial building on parcel APN 5232-016-005 and the partial demolition of 
the south-east corner of the commercial building located at 3640 E. 1

st
 Street (APNs 5232-016-004 and 

5232-016-007) as depicted on the Demolition Plan (http://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/r2011-01275/). A 
Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.   
 
Pursuant to Part 5 of Section 22.60 of the Los Angeles County Zoning Code (Title 22), the applicant or 
any other interested person may appeal the Director’s decision to the Los Angeles County Regional 
Planning Commission. If no appeal is made during this period, the Director’s decision is final.  
 

 

Appeals: 

The appeal period for this project will end at 5:00 p.m. on June 27, 2012. 
Appeals must be delivered in person. 

For more information about this approval, contact: 
Alice Wong, awong@planning.lacounty.gov (213)-974-6411 
To file an appeal, contact: 
Regional Planning Commission Secretary 
320 West Temple Street, Room 1350, Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 974-6409  

 
Our office hours are Monday through Thursday, 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. We are closed on Fridays. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Richard J. Bruckner 
Director 

 
Mark Child, Assistant Administrator  
Current Planning Division 
 
MC:MH:aw 

http://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/r2011-01275/
mailto:awong@planning.lacounty.gov


C CC C C C C C C C C C C C

C C C C C C C C C C C C

DROP OFF

LO
AD

IN
G

(E) POWER
POLE TO BE
DEMOLISHED

1

2

1

2

2

2

3

4

3

5

5

8

8

28

8

8

8

8

8

7

9

10

ADA PATH OF
TRAVEL

150' FIRE ACCESS
(PEDESTRIAN)

ONE

WAY

ONE

WAY

O
N

E

W
AY

PL

PL

C
EN

TE
R

LI
N

E 
O

F 
R

O
W

AN
 A

VE
N

U
E

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

272829303132333435363738394041424344454647484950

53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62

64 65 66 67

16

13

12

17

C
EN

TE
R

LI
N

E 
O

F 
TO

W
N

SE
N

D
 A

VE
N

U
E

11

13

13

1515 15

11

PL

21

22

22

18

20

22

14

12

12

12

12

PL

2

22

17

6

22

18

ZERO  CURB

17

17

17

17

PL

24

15

ZERO CURB

25

TYP. TYP.

15 TYP.

63

27

29

27

27

29

28

30
'-4

"

48
'-6

 7
/8

"

26
'-0

"

FI
R

E 
AC

C
ES

S

30'-0"

10'-0"

10
'-0

"

8'-0"

26'-0"
FIRE ACCESS

10
'-0

"

10'-0"
10'-0"

10
'-0

"

10'-0"

11
'-7

 3
/8

"
13

9'
-1

1"

9'
-2

"

20'-1"

2 
1/

4"

7'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

30
'-0

 1
/4

"

204'-2"

24 SPACES @ 8' - 6" O.C. 8'-6"

TYP.

18
'-0

"
TY

P.

2'
-0

"

8'-0"

TYP.15
'-0

"
TY

P.

93'-6"

11 SPACES @ 8' - 0" O.C.

111'-0"

14 SPACES @ 8' - 0" O.C.

26
'-0

"

D
R

IV
E 

AI
SL

E

20'-0"

DRIVE AISLE

20'-0"

R2 SETBACK

26
'-0

"

26
'-0

"

96'-0"

12 SPACES @ 8' - 6" O.C.

C CC C C C C C C C C C C C

C C C C C C C C C C C C

DROP OFF

LO
AD

IN
G

(E) POWER
POLE TO BE
DEMOLISHED

1

2

1

2

2

2

3

4

3

5

5

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

7

9

10

ADA PATH OF
TRAVEL

150' FIRE ACCESS
(PEDESTRIAN)

ONE

WAY

ONE

WAY

O
N

E

W
AY

PL

PL

C
EN

TE
R

LI
N

E 
O

F 
R

O
W

AN
 A

VE
N

U
E

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

272829303132333435363738394041424344454647484950

53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62

64 65 66 67

CENTERLINE OF 1ST STREET

16

13

12

17

C
EN

TE
R

LI
N

E 
O

F 
TO

W
N

SE
N

D
 A

VE
N

U
E

11

13

13

1515 15

11

PL

21

22

22

18

20

22

14

12

12

12

PL

2

22

17

6

22

18

ZERO  CURB

17

17

17

17

PL

24

15

ZERO CURB

25

TYP. TYP.

15 TYP.

63

12

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

PROPOSED R/W

28

28

EXISTING R/W

BCR

40'

20'20

60'

30' 30'

10' 10'

40'

20'20'

60'

30' 30'

10' 10'

28
'

28
'

40
'

80
'

12
'

56
'

40
'

12
'

10'

12
'

13

T

TS

TSSL

13

PL

9
8
4
. 9
6
'

8"
 S

.S
.

2"
 G

.L
.

6" W.L.

8" S.S.

8"
 S

.S
.

14
" W

.L
.

2" G.L.

2"
 G

.L
.

14
" W

.L
.

GM

SS

S
S

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

C

EP

SS

SS

TP

TS

WM

W M

C

SS

S
S

CG

CG

CG

CG

A302
5 A302

9

EXISTING BUILDING
MAX HEIGHT: 26' 3"
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MAX HEIGHT: 32'
320.66 FF

MIDDLE SCHOOL
IS ONE BUILDING
CONNECTED AT
SECOND FLOOR
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BUILDING AREA TABLE
TOTAL (E) BUILDING
AREA TO BE
DEMOLISHED

TOTAL (N)
BUILDING AREA TO
BE BUILT

PARKING REQUIRED ANALYSIS

PARKING PROVIDED
TOTAL PARKING
PROVIDED

67 SPACES, INCLUDING HANDICAPPED AND
LOADING

TOTAL HC PARKING
PROVIDED

3 SPACES (2 STANDARD AND 1 VAN)

TOTAL COMPACT
PROVIDED

26 SPACES (38% OF TOTAL PARKING)

TOTAL SITE AREA ANALYSIS
TOTAL SITE AREA

TOTAL LANDSCAPED
AREA

TOTAL HARDSCAPED
AREA (INCL. PARKING)

AREA ANALYSIS PER ZONE
TOTAL C3 AREA 14,153 SF %

TOTAL BUILDING
FOOTPRINT

12,684 SF 90%

TOTAL LANDSCAPED
AREA

751 SF 5%

TOTAL HARDSCAPED
AREA

718 SF 5%

TOTAL R2 AREA 41,170 SF %

TOTAL BUILDING
FOOTPRINT

         0 SF 0%

TOTAL LANDSCAPED
AREA

12,152 SF 30%

TOTAL HARDSCAPED
AREA (INCL. PARKING)

29,018 SF 70%

BUILDING AREA TABLE

PARKING REQUIRED ANALYSIS

PARKING PROVIDED

PARKING
REQUIREMENT

REQUIRED # OF
PARKING SPACES

24,786 SF

8,417 SF

TOTAL SITE AREA ANALYSIS
55,323 SF %

TOTAL BUILDING
FOOTPRINT

12,684 SF 23%

12,903 SF 23%

29,736 SF 54%

AREA ANALYSIS PER ZONE

1 (E) BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN

2

3

(N) 6' HIGH WROUGHT IRON
ELECTRIC AUTO-GATE

6

(N) TRANSFORMER ON CONCRETE
PAD WITH FILLED 4" STEEL
BOLLARDS SURROUNDING
(E) DRIVEWAY TO BE CLOSED

LEGEND
PROPOSED MIDDLE
SCHOOL BUILDING

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

6' HIGH BLOCK WALL WITH PLASTER
FINISH

6' HIGH WROUGHT IRON GATE

4 6' HIGH WROUGHT IRON ELECTRIC
ROLLING AUTO-GATE

5

CONCRETE PAD OR WALK,
NATURAL GRAY, TOPCAST #5. SEE
CIVIL DWGS FOR EXPANSION AND
JOINT LAYOUT.

7

8

ASPHALT, REFER TO CIVIL
GRADING PLAN

9

 TRASH / RECYCLING ENCLOSURE10

LINE OF 2ND FLOOR ABOVE11

FACE OF CURB12

RAISED SUSUMP PLANTER, REFER
TO LANDSCAPE

13

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER CLOSET14

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE15

PAVEMENT PAINT, TYP.16

PLANTING AREA, REFER TO
SHEET L101

17

18

6' HIGH WROUGHT IRON MANUAL
ROLLING AUTO-GATE

KEYPAD TO OPERATE ELECTRIC
GATE

FUTURE PLANTER

AUTO GATE LOOPS

4" SLOT IN CURB @ 8'-6" O.C., TYP.

KNOX BOX @ WALL

19

20

21

22

LANDSCAPED AREA

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL

INTERCOM AS PROVIDED BY GATE
INSTALLER

23

PL PROPERTY LINE

FILLED 4" STEEL PIPE BOLLARD24

NEW TREE TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

25

TACTILE PAVING,
TRUNCATED DOMES

ADA CURB RAMP PER SPPWC
STANDARDS PLAN

26

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER
SPPWC STANDARD PLAN

27

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
1. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS MUST BE INTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A
SERVICEABLE MANNER PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.  FIRE CODE
501.4.

2. BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY.  THE NUMBERS
SHALL BE A MIN. 4" HIGH WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF .5". FIRE CODE 505.1

3. THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS AT THIS LOCATION IS 2125 GPM,
AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE, FOR A DURATION OF 2 HOURS OVER AND ABOVE MAX.
DAILY DOMESTIC DEMAND.  FIRE CODE 508.3 AND FIRE DEPT. REGULATION 8.

4. THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS AT THIS LOCATION IS 1250 GPM
AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE.  WHEN TWO OR MORE ON-SITE HYDRANTS ARE REQUIRED,
THE FIRE FLOW SHALL BE 2500 GPM, WITH EACH ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANT BEING CAPABLE OF
FLOWING 1250GPM AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE.  FIRE CODE 508.5.1 AND FIRE DEPT.
REGULATION 8.

5. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6" X 4" X 2-1/2", BRASS OR BRONZE, CONFORMING
TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL; AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPIANCE WITH FIRE DEPT. REGULATION 8. FIRE CODE 508.1.1.

6.ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND ACCEPTED
PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  FIRE CODE 501.4.

7. PLANS SHOWING UNDERGROUND PIPING OF ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.  FIRE CODE 901.2.

8. THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TEST AND FLUSHING OF THE UNDERGROUND FIRE
PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE WITNESSED BY AN AUTHORIZED FIRE DEPT REP AND NO
UNDERGROUND PIPING OR THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE COVERED WITH EARTH OR HIDDEN
FROM VIEW UNITL THE FIRE DETP REP HAD BEEN NOTIFIED AND GIVEN NOT LESS THAN 48
HOURS IN WHICH TO INSPECT SUCH INSTALLATIONS.  FIRE CODE 901.5.

9. THE MEANS OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AT THE WALKING
SURFACE LEVEL.  BUILDING CODE 1006.2.

10. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY
FIRE CODE 906.

11. DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 CUBIC YARDS OR
MORE SHALL NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE
WALLS, OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVES, UNLESS AREAS CONTAINING
DUMPSTERS OR CONTAINERS ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  FIRE CODE 304.3.3.

12. ASSEMBLY AREAS NOT CLASSIFIED AS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY, IN A GROUP E
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK
UNLESS IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HAZARD WARE.  BUILDING CODE 1008.1.9.

13. INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING CODE 801 AND
TABLE 803.5.

14. CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, HANGINGS AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SUSPENDED
FROM WALLS OR CEILINGS SHALL MEET THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
OF NFPA701.  BUILDING CODE 806.

15. EVERY BUILDING USED FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES, REGARDLESS OF OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTREM.  SUBMIT
PLANS TO THE FIRE ALARM PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.  BUILDING CODE 907.2.3.2

16. COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE 1008.2 REGARDING GATES.  LOCKING DEVICES ARE TO
COMPLY WITH LA COUNTY FIRE REGULATION #5.

17. A KEY BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED AT EACH GATE, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FIRE CODE 506, AND AS SET FOTH IN FIRE DEPT. REGULATION 5.

EXISTING POWER POLE28

POWER POLE TO BE RELOCATED29

NEW CONCRETE CURB AND
GUTTER

30

UPGRADE TRAFFIC SIGNAL31

HOSE BIBB TO BE RECESSED IN
WALL W/ KEY ACCESS

32

TRUNCATED DOME PAVERS 1'-0" X
1'-0", TYP. IN HATCHED AREA.

33

BOLLARD34

LINTEL AT BASE OF CMU TO ALLOW
DRAINAGE OF BIOSWALE

35

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ESTIMATED GRADING QUANTITIES AS
FOLLOWS: CUT=200 CUBIC YARDS, FILL= 0 CUBIC
YARDS, OVEREXCAVATION= 4,400 CUBIC YARDS,
NET= 200 CUBIC YARDS

2. PROPSED PROJECT TO BE IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
ORDINANCE, OR CALGREEN.

3. LANDSCAPING TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANT REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE GOVERNING BOARD OF EVERY PUBLIC
SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND THE GOVERNING
AUTHORITY OF EVERY PRIVATE SCHOOL, WHICH
MAINTAINS ANY BUILDING USED FOR THE
INSTRUCTION OR HOUSING OF SCHOOL PUPILS
ON LAND ENTIRELY ENCLOSED BY FENCES OR
WALLS, SHALL, THROUGH COOPERATINO WITH
THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND FIRE-
PROTECTION AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OF THE AREA, MAKE PROVISIONS FOR THE
ERECTION OF GATES IN SUCH FENCES OR
WALLS.  THE GATES SHALL BE OF SUFFICEIENT
SIZE TO PERMIT THE ENTRANCE OF THE
AMBULANCES, POLICE EQUIPMENT AND FIRE-
FIGHTING APPARATUS USED BY THE LAW
ENFOURCEMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION
AGENCIES.  THERE SHALL BE NO LESS THAN ONE
SUCH ACCESS GATE AND THERE SHALL BE AS
MANY SUCH GATES AS NEEDED TO ASSURE
ACCESS TO ALL MAJOR BUILDINGS AND GROUND
AREAS.  IF SUCH GATES ARE TO BE EQUIPPED
WITH LOCKS, THE LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE
DEISGNED TO PERMIT READY ENTRANCE BY THE
USE OF THE CHAIN OR BOLT CUTTING DEVIES
WITH WHICH THE LOCAL LOW ENFORECEMENT
AND FIRE PROTECTION AGENCIES MAY BE
EQUIPPED.

5.  THE WASTE STORAGE AREA SHALL BE
GRADED SO THAT STORAGE CONTAINERS
REMAIN AT REST W/O AUXILIARY RESTRAINING
DEVICES.

NEW FIRE HYDRANT, 6" X 4" X 2-1/2",
NEW UNDERGROUND PIPING 6"

36

DRIVEWAY NOTES
1. THE PROPSED DRIVEWAYS ON ROWAN AVENUE SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO INGRESS
ONLY.  THE DRIVEWAY ON TOWNSEND AVENUE SHALL BE RESTRICED TO EGRESS ONLY.
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DRIVEWAYS TO THE SATISFACTION
OF PUBLIC WORKS.

2. THERE SHALL BE NO LANDSCAPING OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ABOVE 3 FEET IN
HEIGHT WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY.

BIKE RACK W/ PARKING FOR 5 BIKES37

1 SPACE FOR EVERY CLASSROOM
(PER 22.52.1200 A)

# OF CLASSROOMS 20

20

Job Number:

Description:

       County Submittal   11/30/2011

ISSUES   

CONSULTANTS

ARCHITECT

PROJECT

CLIENT

316 W. 2nd Street, Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Tel.       (213)  542-4717
Fax.      (213)  542-4701

Pacific Charter School Develop.

berliner and associates
5976 Washington Blvd.
Culver City, California  90232
Tel.       310  838  2100
Fax.       310  838  2150
E-mail.  richardb@berliner-architects.com

A R C H I T E C T U R E

6080 Center Drive, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA  90045
Tel.       (310) 665-2800
Fax.       (310) 665-9075

KPFF Consulting Engineers

444 South Flower Street, Suite
400
Los Angeles, CA  90071
Tel.       (213) 596-4504
Fax.       (213) 596-4599
kcaravalho@bjsce.com

BRANDOW & JOHNSTON

26415 Carl Boyer Drive, Suite
200
Santa Clarita, CA  91350
Tel.       (661) 291-1978
Fax.       (661) 291-6213

Gausman & Moore

113 S. Rowan Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90063

Assessor I.D. Numbers:
5232-016-034
5232-016-007
5232-016-036
5232-016-008
5232-016-035
5232-016-010
5232-016-005
5232-016-009

8729 Washington Blvd.
Culver City, CA  90232
Tel.       (310)838-0448
Fax.       (310) 204-2664

Ahbe Landscape Architects

ALLIANCE
COLLEGE-READY
MIDDLE ACADEMY #8
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First Floor Plan

A201

First Floor Plan

N

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.  REFER TO 1/A521 FOR TYPICAL CLASSROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF WALL.

3.  FLOOR SUBSTRATE IS SLAB ON GRADE CONRETE.  SUBSTRATE TO BE
PREPARED FOR A SMOOTH APPLICATION  OF THE FLOOR, FINISHED AND SEALED.

4.  WALL CONSTRUCTION IS WOOD STUDS.  WALLS TO BE STRAIGHT AND PLUMB,
1/4" / 10'-0" TOLERANCE.

5. AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT, REFER TO
GENERAL NOTES SHEET A001.

6. MONITORED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT, REFER
TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET A001.

7. FOR TYPICAL CURB DETAILS, REFER TO 14/A804 AND 15/A804.

8. SEE ENLARGED PLANS FOR NOTES AND PARTITION TYPES WHERE KEYED.

9. FOR REFERENCE, FINISH FIRST FLOOR IS SET TO 0'-0".

10. MDF ROOM 127, ALL WALLS TO BE COVERED WITH 1" FIRE TREATED
PLYWOOD TO 8' HIGH.

11. PROVIDE 16 GA. FLAT BACKING FOR PROJECTOR SCREENS, WHITE BOARDS,
TACK BOARDS, AND MILLWORK FASTENED TO WALLS.

12. AT HALLWAY 131 GYP. BD. TO BE USG. 5/8" FIBEROCK BRAND VHI ABUSIVE
RESISTANT PANELS TO 4'-0" HIGH.

13. RESTROOMS 104, 105, 122, AND 123 TO HAVE A DEPRESESED SLAB, MINIMUM
OF 4" TO ALLOW FOR A TILE FLOOR SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAINS.

14. FOR LIGHT SWITCH AND THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS, REFER TO SHEETS 221,
222.

15. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ALUMINUM STOREFRONT TYPES.

16. CEMENT FIBER BOARD SIDING INDICATED ON THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS IS
TO BE HARDI PLANK OR EQUAL, 1/4" THICK PANELS, MCHANICALLY FASTENED
WITH EXPOSED, PAINTED SCREWS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
RECOMMENDATIONS.

17. WIRE ROPE GUARD RAILS AS SHOWN ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS TO BE 3/16"
DIA. WIRE ROPE, SPACED AT 4" O.C. MAX.  CABLE AND FITTINGS TO BE STAINLESS
STEEL, C.R. LAURENCE OR EQUAL.

18. EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING WHERE INDICATED ON WALL
SECTIONS TO BE USG SHEET ROCK BOARD GYPSUM SHEATHING, WATER-
REPELLANT FACE, 5/8" FIRE CORE, TYPE "X" GYPSUM CORE PER ASTM C1396.

20. ALL GYP. BD. THROUGHOUT TO BE TYPE "X".

21. ALL EXPOSED METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO BE PAINTED.  CONCEALED OR
NON-EXPOSED FLASHING TO BE GALVANIZED.

22. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE R-19 BATT INSULATION.  JOHNS MANVILLE,
FORMALDAHYDE FREE, FOIL FACED.

23. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, JOHNS
MANVILLE, FORMALDAHYDE FREE.

PARTITION TYPE SCHEDULE
Type Width Height Fire Rating Description

1 0' - 4 3/4" TO DECK - (1) LAYER-5/8" DRYWALL, 2X4 WOOD STUD, (1) LAYER-5/8" DRYWALL
2 0' - 7 1/4" TO DECK 1 HOUR (1) LAYER - 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, 2X6 WOOD STUD, (1) LAYER 1/2"

PLYWOOD SHEATHING, (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, PER TABLE
720.1(2) 14-1.3, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR SHEAR WALLS WITH 1/2"
PLYWOOD ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS.  TYP. WALL SECTION 4/A402

3 0' - 4 3/4" VARIES 1 HOUR MECHANICAL CHASE WALL: (1) LAYER-5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, (1)
LAYER-2X4 STUD, (1) LAYER-5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, PER 720.1(2)
14-1.3, TYP. WALL SECTION 2/A403.

4 0' - 4 1/8" TO DECK - PLUMBING CHASE WALL: WALL TILE TO 48", (1) 5/8" CEMENTIOUS
BACKER BOARD, 2X4 WOOD STUD, SEE 10/A403

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 NEW SHAFT
2 RAISED CONCRETE PLANTER
3 EXPOSED STEEL PIPE COLUMN, PAINTED PER UL

X615 FOR 1 HR RATING, SEE 4/A401
4 HOT WATER HEATER, SEE PLUMBING
5 DASHED LINE DENOTES ROOF OVERHANG

ABOVE 2ND FLR BALCONY
6 DESKTOP 34" A.F.F. OPEN TO LOBBY
7 EMERGENCY TWO WAY COMMUNICATION PHONE

AND SIGNAGE W/ DIRECTIONS FOR CALL BOXES
PER 1007.8.  WRAP RECESSED BOX WITH (2)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYSPUM BOARD IN STUD
WALL
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PROTECTION OF BEARING WALLS PER
TABLE 601., 1 HR RATED EXTERIOR
WALLS PER TABLE 602

1 HOUR RATED CMU EXTERIOR WALL,
PER TABLE 602

 NON RATED WOOD STUD PARTITION
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE, SEE
SCHEDULE FOR RATINGS

PROPERTY LINE

Room name
101

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET,
SEE 11/A804 FOR DETAIL

F.E.C.

1t
WINDOW TAG, FOR STOREFRONT
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DOORS, SEE DOOR TYPE
ELEVATIONS
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Second Floor Plan
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Second Floor Plan
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PARTITION TYPE SCHEDULE
Type Width Height Fire Rating Description

1 0' - 4 3/4" TO DECK - (1) LAYER-5/8" DRYWALL, 2X4 WOOD STUD, (1) LAYER-5/8" DRYWALL
2 0' - 7 1/4" TO DECK 1 HOUR (1) LAYER - 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, 2X6 WOOD STUD, (1) LAYER 1/2"

PLYWOOD SHEATHING, (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, PER TABLE
720.1(2) 14-1.3, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR SHEAR WALLS WITH 1/2"
PLYWOOD ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS.  TYP. WALL SECTION 4/A402

3 0' - 4 3/4" VARIES 1 HOUR MECHANICAL CHASE WALL: (1) LAYER-5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, (1)
LAYER-2X4 STUD, (1) LAYER-5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL, PER 720.1(2)
14-1.3, TYP. WALL SECTION 2/A403.

4 0' - 4 1/8" TO DECK - PLUMBING CHASE WALL: WALL TILE TO 48", (1) 5/8" CEMENTIOUS
BACKER BOARD, 2X4 WOOD STUD, SEE 10/A403

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 NEW SHAFT
2 RAISED CONCRETE PLANTER
3 EXPOSED STEEL PIPE COLUMN, PAINTED PER UL

X615 FOR 1 HR RATING, SEE 4/A401
4 HOT WATER HEATER, SEE PLUMBING
5 DASHED LINE DENOTES ROOF OVERHANG

ABOVE 2ND FLR BALCONY
6 DESKTOP 34" A.F.F. OPEN TO LOBBY
7 EMERGENCY TWO WAY COMMUNICATION PHONE

AND SIGNAGE W/ DIRECTIONS FOR CALL BOXES
PER 1007.8.  WRAP RECESSED BOX WITH (2)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYSPUM BOARD IN STUD
WALL

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.  REFER TO 1/A521 FOR TYPICAL CLASSROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF WALL.

3.  FLOOR SUBSTRATE IS SLAB ON GRADE CONRETE.  SUBSTRATE TO BE
PREPARED FOR A SMOOTH APPLICATION  OF THE FLOOR, FINISHED AND
SEALED.

4.  WALL CONSTRUCTION IS WOOD STUDS.  WALLS TO BE STRAIGHT AND
PLUMB, 1/4" / 10'-0" TOLERANCE.

5. AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT, REFER TO
GENERAL NOTES SHEET A001.

6. MONITORED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT,
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET A001.

7. FOR TYPICAL CURB DETAILS, REFER TO 14/A804 AND 15/A804.

8. SEE ENLARGED PLANS FOR NOTES AND PARTITION TYPES WHERE KEYED.

9. FOR REFERENCE, FINISH FIRST FLOOR IS SET TO 0'-0".

10. MDF ROOM 127, ALL WALLS TO BE COVERED WITH 1" FIRE TREATED
PLYWOOD TO 8' HIGH.

11. PROVIDE 16 GA. FLAT BACKING FOR PROJECTOR SCREENS, WHITE BOARDS,
TACK BOARDS, AND MILLWORK FASTENED TO WALLS.

12. AT HALLWAY 131 GYP. BD. TO BE USG. 5/8" FIBEROCK BRAND VHI ABUSIVE
RESISTANT PANELS TO 4'-0" HIGH.

13. RESTROOMS 104, 105, 122, AND 123 TO HAVE A DEPRESESED SLAB, MINIMUM
OF 4" TO ALLOW FOR A TILE FLOOR SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAINS.

14. FOR LIGHT SWITCH AND THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS, REFER TO SHEETS 221,
222.

15. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ALUMINUM STOREFRONT TYPES.

16. CEMENT FIBER BOARD SIDING INDICATED ON THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS IS
TO BE OR EQUAL, HARDI PLANK 1/4" THICK PANELS, MCHANICALLY FASTENED
WITH EXPOSED, PAINTED SCREWS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
RECOMMENDATIONS.

17. WIRE ROPE GUARD RAILS AS SHOWN ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS TO BE
3/16" DIA. WIRE ROPE, SPACED AT 4" O.C. MAX.  CABLE AND FITTINGS TO BE
STAINLESS STEEL, C.R. LAURENCE OR EQUAL.

18. EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING WHERE INDICATED ON WALL
SECTIONS TO BE USG SHEET ROCK BOARD GYPSUM SHEATHING, WATER-
REPELLANT FACE, 5/8" FIRE CORE, TYPE "X" GYPSUM CORE PER ASTM C1396.

20. ALL GYP. BD. THROUGHOUT TO BE TYPE "X".

21. ALL EXPOSED METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO BE PAINTED.  CONCEALED OR
NON-EXPOSED FLASHING TO BE GALVANIZED.

22. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE R-19 BATT INSULATION.  JOHNS MANVILLE,
FORMALDAHYDE FREE, FOIL FACED.

23. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, JOHNS
MANVILLE, FORMALDAHYDE FREE.
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DIRECTOR’S FINDINGS AND ORDER 
 
PROJECT NUMBER R2011-01275 
Discretionary Director’s Review RPP 201101088 
 
REQUEST 
The applicant, Pacific Charter School Development, proposes the establishment, 
operation and maintenance of a public charter middle school (“middle school”) with a 
student body of 450 students and 26 faculty members on a 1.27-acre site.  
Development consists of one 2-story building of 24,786 square feet in floor area located 
entirely within the C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) zone and parking lot. A discretionary 
Director’s Review is required for transitional parking located within the R-2 (Two-Family 
Residence) zoned portion of the property that is within 100 feet of the adjacent C-3 
zone.  The southern-most 50 feet of the parking lot requires a non-discretionary revised 
exhibit “A” to CUP 269 and ZEC 8906. The school is a non-discretionary, permitted use 
in the C-3 zone.  The project includes the demolition of the commercial building on 
parcel APN 5232-016-005 and the partial demolition of the south-east corner of the 
commercial building located at 3640 E. 1st Street (APNs 5232-016-004 and 5232-016-
007) as depicted on the Demolition Plan. 
 
FINDINGS 
1. The subject property is located at 3650 E. 1st Street, East Los Angeles (a.k.a. 113 

S. Rowan Avenue, East Los Angeles). The subject site is bounded by Townsend 
Avenue to the west, 1st Street to the north, and Rowan Avenue to the east.  The 
project site is approximately 1.27 acres in size and is comprised of eight parcels 
(APNs 5232-016-005, -007 thru -010, and -034 thru -036). 

 
2. The case history of approvals at the project site is as follows: In 1938, Zoning Case 

341 allowed for the additions to a store fronting First Street.  Then, in 1951, Zoning 
Exception Case (ZEC643) approved a new market and associated refrigeration 
unit at an existing site with a department store at the northwest corner and the use 
of the R-2 zoned parcels (-007, -008, and -036) for parking.  Subsequently, the 
parking lot was expanded by the approval of ZEC2082 in 1955 (inclusion of parcels 
-007, -008, -009, -035, and -036); ZEC8446 in 1967 (the inclusion of the use of 
parcel 5232-017-007, which is located across the street on Townsend Avenue); 
ZEC8906 in 1968 (parcel -034); and Conditional Use Permit case CUP269 in 1973 
(parcel -010). The adoption in 1974 of Zone Change ZC6038 by Ordinance 10886 
changed the zoning of parcels -007 and a portion of -045 from R-2 (Two-Family 
Residential) to C-3 (Unlimited Commercial).  Variance case VAR245 approved in 
1974 allowed for a two-story addition of 4,564 square feet to the rear of the shoe 
store on parcels -007 and -004 that exceeds 50% of the lot coverage.  

 
3. This middle school development does not include parcels 5232-016-004 and -045. 

No demolition is allowed to the existing building on parcel -045. 
 
4. The parking lot must sufficiently serve the proposed middle school and the existing 

non-conforming retail development, due to parking standards, as previously 
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approved by the above mentioned cases until subsequent applications are 
submitted and approved for any modifications. 

 
5. The proposed middle school will have regular instruction hours Monday through 

Friday from 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Limited afterschool programs for tutoring and 
enrichment will be offered during the hours of 3:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on weekdays 
and may occasionally extend into Saturday between 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon.  
Special events, such as parent conferences and graduation, may take place on 
campus, averaging two events per month. 

 
6. The proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width 

and improved as necessary to carry the kind of quality of traffic such use would 
generate, and by other public and private service facilities as requested because it 
is located in an already developed area with established infrastructure. The project 
site is approximately 1.27 acres in size.  The existing parking lot will be redesigned 
to incorporate required landscaping, the restriping of parking spaces, the inclusion 
of a drop-off/pick-up area, and a change in internal circulation.  A one-way 
circulation within the parking lot is proposed with access to the site from Rowan 
Avenue and exit onto Townsend Avenue.   

 
7. The floor area of the 2-story school building totals 24,786 square feet which 

includes classrooms, administrative offices, storage rooms, a utility room, a 
conference room, and restrooms. No recreational athletic fields, sports 
gymnasiums, or multipurpose buildings are proposed as physical activity is not part 
of the middle school’s curriculum. No utilization of local public park facilities is 
proposed to serve this purpose. 

 
8. An existing residential neighborhood exists south of the subject site. In order to 

eliminate or minimize the disruption, any exterior lighting shall be directed away or 
shielded from the residential neighborhood.  

 
9. The portion where the school building is to be located is designated Categories 

MC-Major Commercial and the portion where the parking is located is designated 
LMD-Low/Medium Density Residential (17 dwelling units per acre) within the East 
Los Angeles Community Plan (“Community Plan”).   

 
The middle school building is to be located within the MC land use designation 
which is consistent with the zoning designation of C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) and 
corresponds to the adjacent commercial development fronting 1st Street. The 
project site is surrounded by commercial designations and developments directly to 
the east, north, and west.  Accredited schools through grade 12, which offer 
instruction required to be taught to the public schools by the Education Code of the 
state of California, are a permitted use within the C-3 zone.  
 
The parking lot is to be located within the LMD land use designation which 
corresponds to the suburban type of residential development common in the area.  
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The purpose of this category is to maintain existing single-family neighborhoods 
and ensure the continuation of the low to medium intensity residential nature of the 
neighborhoods with this designation. The project site was intended for development 
with a use that would be consistent in character and be compatible with the 
residential development in the area. The project site is surrounded by single-family 
residences to the south and southwest.  The proposal is for a new parking lot that 
would replace the existing parking lot. The parking area is not proposed to expand.   

 
10. The project is also governed by the East Los Angeles Community Standards 

District (CSD) which ensures that the goals and policies of the Community Plan are 
accomplished in a manner which protects the health, safety and general welfare of 
the community.  As stated in the Community Plan, two of the goals are “to promote 
more efficient delivery of services, such as health, public safety, education, etc.” 
and “to bring the policies and values of the educational system into greater 
consistency with the needs and aspirations of the community”.  The establishment 
and maintenance of a middle school ensures the essential delivery of educational 
services for the youth within the neighborhood and ensures achievement of the 
land use policy to “maintain and enhance the quality of healthy and stable 
residential neighborhoods.”   
 

11. The Community Plan policies mention that “homes should be screened from 
business areas using walls and landscaping or by developing buffer uses such as 
parking lots” and that the goal is to “encourage and assist, where possible, the 
development of parking areas for businesses that fill a substantial need and do not 
significantly disrupt surrounding residential areas”.  An existing wall between the 
proposed parking lot and the residential lots to the south will be kept.  The 
proposed parking lot simply replaces the existing parking lot consisting of the 
restriping of spaces, addition of landscaping, and change in circulation pattern.  
There will not be an expansion of the existing parking area.  

 
12. The development of transitional parking to serve the needs of the proposed middle 

school is compatible with the Community Plan’s circulation and transportation 
policy that “require new commercial development to provide parking which is 
designed to be compatible with adjoining businesses and residences, and meet 
strict development standards.”  The middle school building and associated parking 
lot meets the standards specified in the Los Angeles County Zoning Code.  

 
13. Pursuant to Section 22.28.220 and 22.44.118 of the County Code, front, side and 

rear yards shall be provided as required in Zone C-3 for the middle school building. 
The following development standards apply:  

 
a. Height 

The maximum height shall be 40 feet. The middle school building is proposed 
not to exceed a height of 32 feet. 

 
b. Yard requirements 
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There are no yard setback requirements for buildings within the C-3 zone. 
The building is proposed at 0 feet setback from 1st Street.     
 

c. Parking  
Parking for the middle school shall be provided as required by Section 
22.52.1200 of the County Code.  This section requires one automobile space 
for each classroom. There are 20 classrooms proposed within the middle 
school.  The proposed site plan depicts 67 parking spaces.  Per the American 
Disabilities Act, three of these parking spaces must be handicap accessible 
and one of these spaces must be van accessible. The application meets 
these requirements.  

 
14. Pursuant to Section 22.20.210 and 22.20.220 of the County Code, front and side 

yards shall be provided as required in Zone R-2 for the parking lot associated with 
the middle school. The following development standards apply: 
 

a. Height 
The height of proposed fences, gates, and walls shall not exceed 3.5 feet in 
the front yard and 6 feet in the side yard.  This requirement is met.  

 
b. Yard requirements 

Front Yards - Each lot or parcel of land shall have a front yard of not less than 
20 feet in depth.  The proposed parking lot is proposed to have a landscaped 
setback of 20 feet fronting Townsend Avenue and Rowan Avenue.   

 
Interior Side Yards - Each lot or parcel of land shall have interior side yards of 
not less than 5 feet. A 10 side yard setback is proposed.  
 
Rear Yards - There is not a rear yard on this property. 

 
c. Parking  

Pursuant to 22.20.190, transitional parking with R-2 is allowed if the area 
used for parking adjoins property in Zone C-3; and  

 
1. That parking shall be limited to an area within 100 feet from the 

boundary of the qualifying commercial zone; and  
 

2. That an area developed with parking shall have direct vehicular access 
to an improved public street; and 

 
3. That the lot developed with parking including access, shall have a side 

lot line adjoining for a distance of not less than 50 feet, from property in 
the qualifying commercial zone; and  

 
4. That the side lot line of the lot developed with parking shall not exceed 

the length of the lot line common to said zone; and  
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5. That any remaining portion of a lot of land developed with parking shall 

contain not less than the required area or width; and  
 

6. That parking shall be developed in accordance with the provisions of 
Sections 22.52.1060 and 22.52.1070, except that a landscaped front 
yard setback equal to that of the zone in which it is located shall be 
provided; and 
 

7. That parking shall be limited to motor vehicle parking lots exclusively, 
but shall exclude vehicles over two tons rated capacity; and  

 
8. That a site plan which shows compliance with provisions of the Los 

Angeles County Zoning Code is submitted to the Director. Any 
modifications require a separate approval.  

 
15. Not to exceed 90% of the net area be occupied by buildings, with a minimum of 

10% of the net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, flowers and/or trees, 
which shall be continuously maintained in good condition.  

 
16. The project has been determined to not adversely affect the health, peace, 

comfort, or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area; not be 
materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or valuation of property of other 
persons located in the vicinity of the site; and not jeopardize, endanger, or 
otherwise constitute a menace to public health, safety, or general welfare. The 
middle school use would be compatible with the current land uses and would not 
cause any additional impact to the neighborhood.  

 
17. The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Negative Declaration 

is the appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) reporting requirements.  The Initial Study concludes that the 
project design will have less than significant impacts. The Notice of Intent to Adopt 
the Negative Declaration was provided to the public on February 28, 2012, 
consistent with the provisions of Section 15072 of the CEQA Guidelines. No public 
comments were received during the 20-day comment period.  

 
18. The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of 

proceedings upon which the Director’s decision is based in this matter is at the Los 
Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 
West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents 
and materials shall be the Section Head of the Land Development Coordinating 
Center Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning. 
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BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE DIRECTOR CONCLUDES: 
 
A. That the use, development of land and/or application of development 

standards is in compliance with all applicable provisions of Title 22; 
 
B. That the use, development of land and/or application of development standards, 

when considered on the basis of the suitability of the site for the particular use or 
development intended, is so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion, insure the 
protection of public health, safety and general welfare, prevent adverse effects 
on neighboring property and is in conformity with good zoning practice; and 

 
C. That the use, development of land and/or application of development standards 

is suitable from the standpoint of functional developmental design. 
 
THERERFORE, the information submitted by the applicant substantiates the required 
findings for a Director’s Review as set forth in Section 22.56.1690 of Title 22.     
 
DIRECTOR’S ACTION: 

 
1. The Director has considered the Negative Declaration together with any 

comments received during the public review process, finds on the basis of the 
whole record before the Director that there is no substantial evidence the project 
will have a less than significant impact on the environment, finds that the 
Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of himself, 
and adopts the Negative Declaration, RENV 201100186. 

 
2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, RPP 201101088/Project No. 

R2011-01275 is APPROVED subject to the attached conditions.  
 
 
MC:MH:aw 
6/13/12 
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The applicant, Pacific Charter School Development, proposes the establishment, 
operation and maintenance of a public charter middle school (“middle school”) with a 
student body of 450 students and 26 faculty members on a 1.27-acre site located at 
3650 E. 1st Street, East Los Angeles (a.k.a. 113 S. Rowan Avenue, East Los Angeles).  
Development will consist of one 2-story building located entirely within the C-3 
(Unlimited Commercial) zone and parking lot. A discretionary Director’s Review is 
required for transitional parking located within the R-2 (Two-Family Residence) zoned 
portion of the property that is within 100 feet of the adjacent C-3 zone.  The southern-
most 50 feet of the parking lot requires a non-discretionary revised exhibit “A” to CUP 
269 and ZEC 8906. The school is a non-discretionary, permitted use in the C-3 zone.  
The project includes the demolition of the commercial building on parcel APN 5232-016-
005 and the partial demolition of the south-east corner of the commercial building 
located at 3640 E. 1st Street (APNs 5232-016-004 and 5232-016-007) as depicted on 
the Demolition Plan. This grant is subject to the following conditions of approval: 

 
1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the 

applicant and any other person, corporation or other entity making use of this grant. 
 

2.  This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner 
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the 
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of and 
agree to accept all of the conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the 
grant have been recorded as required by Condition 6, and until all required monies 
have been paid pursuant to Condition 10.   
 

3.  The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County 
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit 
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government 
Code Section 65009. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of any claim, 
action, or proceeding and the County shall cooperate reasonably in the defense.  If 
the County fails to promptly notify the permittee of any claim action or proceeding, 
or if the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the permittee shall not 
thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County.  
 

4. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed 
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the 
Department of Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual 
costs shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses 
involved in the department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, 
depositions, testimony, and other assistance to permittee or permittee's counsel.  
The permittee shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from which actual 
costs shall be billed and deducted: 
 

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of 
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the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds 
sufficient to bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit.  
There is no limit to the number of supplemental deposits that may be 
required prior to completion of the litigation. 

 
b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or    

                supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. 
 
The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents will 
be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County Code Section 2.170.010.  
 

5. If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted 
hereunder shall lapse.  
 

6. Prior to the use of this grant, the property owner or permittee shall record the 
terms and conditions of the grant in the office of the County Recorder.  In 
addition, upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the 
property owner or permittee shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and its 
conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject property.  
 

7. 
 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. 
 
 

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance 
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.”  All revised plans must be accompanied by the 
written authorization of the property owner. Any modifications to this grant, 
including but not limited to transitional parking, require the submittal and approval 
of a separate and new application.  
 
This grant shall expire unless used within two years from the date of final approval 
by the County.  The date of final approval is the date the Director’s action becomes 
effective pursuant to Section 22.60.260 of the Los Angeles County Code. A single 
one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with the payment of the 
applicable fee prior to such expiration date. 
 
The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the 
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation 
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property.   Failure of the 
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a 
violation of these conditions.  Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with 
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken 
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file.  
Inspections shall be unannounced.  
 
Within 3 days of the approval date of this grant, the permittee shall remit processing 
fees payable to the County of Los Angeles in connection with the filing and posting 
of a Notice of Determination (NOD) for this project and its entitlements in 
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11. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12. 
 
 

compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code.  Unless a Certificate 
of Exemption is issued by the California Department of Fish and Game pursuant to 
Section 711.4 of the Fish and Game Code, the applicable fee is required. No land 
use project subject to this requirement is final, vested or operative until the fee is 
paid.  
 
Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of 
a misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or 
a hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant, 
if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been violated 
or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s health 
or safety or so as to be a nuisance.  
 
All requirements of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject 
property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these conditions or 
shown on the approved plans. 
 

13. All structures, walls, and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous 
markings, drawings, or signage.  These shall include any of the above that do not 
directly relate to the business being operated on the premises or that do not 
provide pertinent information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be 
seasonal decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-
profit organization. 
 

14. In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall 
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such 
occurrence, weather permitting.  Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of 
a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.  
The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage provided under the 
auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.  
 

15.  
 
 
16. 

The permittee shall comply with all requirements of the County of Los Angeles 
Department of Public Works. 
 
The permittee shall comply with all requirements of the County of Los Angeles 
Department of Public Health.   
 

17. 
 
 
 
18. 
 
   

The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County of 
Los Angeles Fire Department memorandum dated March 14, 2012, except as 
otherwise required by said Department.  
 
The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County of 
Los Angeles Department of Parks and Recreation memorandum dated March 29, 
2012, except as otherwise required by said Department. 
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19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20. 
 
 
 
21. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This approval includes the demolition of the commercial building on parcel APN 
5232-016-005 and the partial demolition of the south-west corner of the commercial 
building located at 3640 E. 1st Street (APNs 5232-016-004 and 5232-016-007) as 
depicted on the Demolition Plan. The applicant is proposing to temporarily secure 
and shore the remaining part of the structure. Issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy for this project by Building & Safety is contingent upon the applicant 
implementing within three months of the completion of this project one of the two 
options described below: 
 

a) Fully repair the shored area and obtain permits from Building & Safety to 
construct permanent code compliance walls to replace the temporary walls, 
or 

b) Demolish the remaining building by obtaining a demolition permit from 
Department of Public Works Building & Safety Division (Building & Safety). 

 
The owner has recorded a “Covenant and Agreement to Hold Property as One 
Parcel” with Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office for the project.  Any changes to 
the lot tie would require a modification of the recorded covenant. 
 
This grant allows for the establishment, operation and maintenance of a middle 
school as depicted on the approved Exhibit “A”, subject to the following conditions: 
 

a) The 2-story middle school building contains a total floor area of 24,786 
square feet.  
 

b) This grant allows for transitional parking within 100 feet from the zone 
boundary of R-2 and C-3, in so far as, the development follows these 
Findings & Conditions.  
 

c) This grant allows for a revised exhibit “A” to land use cases ZEC8906 and 
CUP269 for the southern 50 feet of the parking lot.   
 

d) The permittee shall maintain the property in a neat and orderly fashion.  The 
permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas on the premises under which 
the permittee has control. 
 

e) County Code requires 20 parking spaces be provided as one is required per 
each classroom at the middle school and be located within 500 feet. The 
property is proposed to provide 67 parking spaces. The required parking 
spaces shall be continuously available for vehicular parking only and shall 
not be used for any unauthorized use.  All required parking spaces shall be 
kept clear and open for guests and staff. Student parking is prohibited, per 
application.  
 

f) Until such time as an application is submitted and approved to modify the 
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existing retail building to the west of the proposed middle school, sufficient 
parking must also be provided for this non-conforming retail building due to 
parking standards. The original building was built prior to 1951 with no 
specific parking requirements. An addition of 4,564 square feet, including a 
second story, was added to the back of the shoe store in 1974. An ordinance 
of 1958 required retail parking to be at 1 parking space per 400 square feet.  

 
g) Since the middle school does not propose a physical education curriculum 

and Parks and Recreation has indicated that their public park facilities in the 
area are limited, use of any public park facilities is not authorized by this 
grant.  
 

h) All external lighting shall be directed away from and shielded from adjacent 
residences. No athletic field lighting is proposed as there will not be any 
athletic fields.  
 

i) The height of fences in residential zones shall not exceed 3.5 feet in the front 
yard and 6 feet in the side yard.  
 

j) The project must comply with applicable provisions of the Green Building 
ordinances.  

 
k) Each standard parking space must have the dimensions 8.5 feet in width by 

18 feet in length. The required backup space is 26 feet.  
 

l) No more than 40% of parking spaces may be compact spaces. Each 
compact parking space must have the dimensions 8 feet width by 15 feet 
length. The required backup is 23 feet.  
 

m) The onsite drop-off/pick-up area is approved as depicted on the exhibit “A” 
and must also be approved by Building & Safety and Public Works. 
 

n) Parking spaces and parking lot must be in compliance with the American 
Disability Act (ADA) requirements as implemented by Building & Safety. 
 

o) No oak trees are indicated to be present on the property. This approval does 
not grant any impact on oak trees.   
 

p) No substantial grading & import and export are proposed. Any grading must 
be in accordance to a grading permit issued and required by Public Works 
and Building & Safety.   
 

q) Two wall signs, each of 33 square feet, are approved as depicted on the 
exhibit “A”.  Wall signage cannot project more than 18 inches from the 
building wall to which it is attached.  
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22.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
23.   

 
r) One building identification sign, containing the business address number, is 

approved as depicted on the exhibit “A”.  This sign shall not exceed 6 square 
feet in sign area where located less than 30 feet above ground level, 
measured at the base of the building below said sign.  

 
s) All signs may be internally or externally lighted; shall be designed in the 

simplest form and lie free of any bracing, angle-iron, guy wires, cables or 
similar devices; and shall be maintained in good repair, including display 
surfaces, which shall be kept neatly painted or posted.   

 
The East Los Angeles Community Standards District (CSD) requirements must 
also be complied with: 
 

a) Whenever adjacent to a property line, parking areas shall provide a 
landscaped buffer strip of at least 5 feet in width.  An 11-foot landscaped 
strip is to be provided between the proposed parking lot and residentially-
zoned properties to the south.  
 

b) Landscaping shall be provided and maintained in a neat and orderly manner. 
A 15-gallon tree shall be provided for every 50 square feet of landscaped 
area, to be equally space along the buffer strip. Permanent irrigation 
systems shall be required and maintained in good working order.  
 

c) A solid masonry wall not less than 5 feet high nor more than 6 feet in height 
shall be provided along the side property lines. 

 
Approvals from all other County departments may be needed before the issuance 
of building permits by Building & Safety. 

  
 

 
MC:MH:aw 
6/13/12 
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Land Use Change -

Sequestration -

Mobile Land Use Mitigation -

Project Characteristics -

Land Use - Based on the information provided by the applicant.

Demolition -

Los Angeles-South Coast County, Annual

Pacific Charter Middle School

1.1 Land Usage

Parking Lot 40.8 1000sqft

Junior High School 24.79 1000sqft

Land Uses Size Metric

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Urbanization

Climate Zone

Urban

9

Wind Speed (m/s)

Precipitation Freq (Days)

2.2

33

1.3 User Entered Comments

1.0 Project Characteristics

Utility Company Southern California Edison

Date: 2/27/2012CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1
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2.0 Emissions Summary

2011 0.94 1.24 0.87 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.09 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.00 133.34 133.34 0.01 0.00 133.63

Total 0.94 1.24 0.87 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.09 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.00 133.34 133.34 0.01 0.00 133.63

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction

2.1 Overall Construction

2011 0.94 1.24 0.87 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.00 133.34 133.34 0.01 0.00 133.63

Total 0.94 1.24 0.87 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.00 133.34 133.34 0.01 0.00 133.63

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction
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2.2 Overall Operational

Waste 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.54 0.00 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Mobile 0.25 0.60 2.44 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 300.89 300.89 0.02 0.00 301.28

Area 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.72 62.72 0.00 0.00 63.11

Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.19 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Total 0.56 0.61 2.45 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 6.54 369.80 376.34 0.43 0.00 385.73

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Operational
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2.2 Overall Operational

Waste 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.54 0.00 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Mobile 0.25 0.60 2.44 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 300.89 300.89 0.02 0.00 301.28

Area 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.72 62.72 0.00 0.00 63.11

Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.19 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Total 0.56 0.61 2.45 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 6.54 369.80 376.34 0.43 0.00 385.73

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Operational

2.3 Vegetation

Vegetation Land 
Change

0.00

New Trees 21.24

Total 21.24

ROG NOx CO SO2 CO2e

Category tons MT

Vegetation
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.2 Demolition - 2011

Off-Road 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.69 6.69 0.00 0.00 6.71

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.69 6.69 0.00 0.00 6.71

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.58

Hauling 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.44 1.44 0.00 0.00 1.44

Total 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.01 2.01 0.00 0.00 2.02

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction
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3.2 Demolition - 2011

Off-Road 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.69 6.69 0.00 0.00 6.71

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.69 6.69 0.00 0.00 6.71

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.58

Hauling 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.44 1.44 0.00 0.00 1.44

Total 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.01 2.01 0.00 0.00 2.02

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site
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3.3 Site Preparation - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

3.3 Site Preparation - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site
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Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.12

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.12

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

3.4 Grading - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.34 1.34 0.00 0.00 1.34

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.34 1.34 0.00 0.00 1.34

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site
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Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.12

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.12

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

3.4 Grading - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.34 1.34 0.00 0.00 1.34

Fugitive Dust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.34 1.34 0.00 0.00 1.34

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site
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Vendor 0.01 0.11 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.68 13.68 0.00 0.00 13.70

Worker 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.09 16.09 0.00 0.00 16.11

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.02 0.12 0.21 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.77 29.77 0.00 0.00 29.81

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

3.5 Building Construction - 2011

Off-Road 0.13 0.96 0.55 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.00 88.22 88.22 0.01 0.00 88.44

Total 0.13 0.96 0.55 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.00 88.22 88.22 0.01 0.00 88.44

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site
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Vendor 0.01 0.11 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.68 13.68 0.00 0.00 13.70

Worker 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.09 16.09 0.00 0.00 16.11

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.02 0.12 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.77 29.77 0.00 0.00 29.81

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

3.5 Building Construction - 2011

Off-Road 0.13 0.96 0.55 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.00 88.22 88.22 0.01 0.00 88.44

Total 0.13 0.96 0.55 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.00 88.22 88.22 0.01 0.00 88.44

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site
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Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.52

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.52

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

3.6 Paving - 2011

Paving 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Off-Road 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.19 3.19 0.00 0.00 3.20

Total 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.19 3.19 0.00 0.00 3.20

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site
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3.6 Paving - 2011

Paving 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Off-Road 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.19 3.19 0.00 0.00 3.20

Total 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.19 3.19 0.00 0.00 3.20

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.52

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.52

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site
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3.7 Architectural Coating - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

Archit. Coating 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.76 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.17

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.17

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.17

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.17

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

3.7 Architectural Coating - 2011

Off-Road 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

Archit. Coating 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.76 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.64

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated Construction On-Site
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Unmitigated 0.25 0.60 2.44 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 300.89 300.89 0.02 0.00 301.28

Mitigated 0.25 0.60 2.44 0.00 0.33 0.02 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 300.89 300.89 0.02 0.00 301.28

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

4.2 Trip Summary Information

4.3 Trip Type Information

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 341.61 0.00 0.00 603,937 603,937

Total 341.61 0.00 0.00 603,937 603,937

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Junior High School 8.90 13.30 7.40 72.80 22.20 5.00

Parking Lot 8.90 13.30 7.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW
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5.0 Energy Detail

Electricity 
Mitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.31 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

NaturalGas 
Mitigated

0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

Electricity 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.31 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy
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5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 269963 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

Total 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 269963 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

Total 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.41 14.41 0.00 0.00 14.49

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated
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6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

6.0 Area Detail

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 166093 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

Total 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated

5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 166093 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

Total 48.31 0.00 0.00 48.61

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated
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6.2 Area by SubCategory

Consumer 
Products

0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Architectural 
Coating

0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated

Unmitigated 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mitigated 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr
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7.1 Mitigation Measures Water

7.0 Water Detail

6.2 Area by SubCategory

Consumer 
Products

0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Architectural 
Coating

0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 
Total

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- 
CO2

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated
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7.2 Water by Land Use

Parking Lot 0 / 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 0.511195 / 
1.3145

6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Total 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Indoor/Outdoor 
Use

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use Mgal tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated

Unmitigated 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Mitigated 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr
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8.1 Mitigation Measures Waste

7.2 Water by Land Use

Parking Lot 0 / 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 0.511195 / 
1.3145

6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Total 6.19 0.02 0.00 6.68

Indoor/Outdoor 
Use

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use Mgal tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated

8.0 Waste Detail

Unmitigated 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Mitigated 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

tons/yr MT/yr

Category/Year
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9.0 Vegetation

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 32.23 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Total 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Waste 
Disposed

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use tons tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated

8.2 Waste by Land Use

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Junior High School 32.23 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Total 6.54 0.39 0.00 14.66

Waste 
Disposed

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use tons tons/yr MT/yr

Unmitigated
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9.1 Vegetation Land Change

Others 0 / 0.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Initial/Final ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Acres tons MT

Vegetation Type

Unmitigated 21.24 0.00 0.00 21.24

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons MT
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9.1 Net New Trees

Miscellaneous 30 21.24 0.00 0.00 21.24

Total 21.24 0.00 0.00 21.24

Number of 
Trees

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

tons MT

Species Class
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